# OP \$140.00 779228

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sonneborn Holding, LLC		10/05/2005 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	
Sonneborn Enterprises, Inc.		10/05/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Sonneborn Inc.		10/05/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Sonneborn (Canada) Holding Corp.		10/05/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, successor by merger to LaSalle Bank Midwest N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	135 South LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77922807	IRIS
Registration Number:	3654130	LILAC
Registration Number:	3709613	SONNENATURAL
Registration Number:	3460515	PROTOLINE
Registration Number:	3606572	SONNECONE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900163683

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Address Line 2: Ste. 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLIN	n, 55 E Monroe St. NOIS 60603
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6601.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
Signature:	/sharon patterson/
Date:	06/03/2010
Total Attachments: 23 source=sonneborn tm#page1.tif source=sonneborn tm#page2.tif source=sonneborn tm#page3.tif source=sonneborn tm#page4.tif source=sonneborn tm#page5.tif source=sonneborn tm#page6.tif source=sonneborn tm#page8.tif source=sonneborn tm#page9.tif source=sonneborn tm#page10.tif source=sonneborn tm#page11.tif source=sonneborn tm#page12.tif source=sonneborn tm#page13.tif source=sonneborn tm#page14.tif source=sonneborn tm#page15.tif source=sonneborn tm#page16.tif source=sonneborn tm#page17.tif source=sonneborn tm#page18.tif source=sonneborn tm#page20.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page21.tif source=sonneborn tm#page23.tif	

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") made as of October \$\( \), 2005, among SONNEBORN HOLDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent Company"), SONNEBORN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Immediate Parent Company"), SONNEBORN INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") and SONNEBORN (CANADA) HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Sonneborn Canada"; Parent Company, Immediate Parent, Company and Sonneborn Canada herein called, individually and collectively, "Grantor"), in favor of LASALLE BANK MIDWEST N.A., with an office at 135 South LaSalle Street, Suite 425, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (acting by and through LaSalle Business Credit, LLC as its agent), not individually but as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent") for itself and the other Secured Creditors (as that term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement referenced below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor and Collateral Agent are parties to a certain U.S. Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the provisions of the U.S. Security Agreement, Grantor desires to execute and deliver this Agreement in favor of Collateral Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of U.S. Security Agreement</u>. The U.S. Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the U.S. Security Agreement.
- 2. Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Secured Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Collateral Agent, and hereby reaffirms its grant pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising trademarks, trade names, corporate names, Grantor names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications) in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and

future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the goodwill of the Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

- 3. <u>Warranties and Representations</u>. Grantor warrants and represents to Collateral Agent that:
- (i) no Trademark has been adjudged invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction nor has any such Trademark been cancelled, in whole or in part and each such Trademark is presently subsisting;
- (ii) Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each Trademark, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation, shop rights and covenants by Grantor not to sue third persons;
- (iii) Grantor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to any Trademark; and
- (iv) Grantor has the unqualified right to execute and deliver this Security Agreement and perform its terms.
  - 4. Restrictions on Future Agreements. Grantor agrees that until all Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Credit Agreements shall have been terminated, Grantor shall not, without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent, sell or assign its interest in any Trademark or enter into any other agreement with respect to any Trademark which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Collateral Agent under this Security Agreement.
  - 5. New Trademarks. Grantor represents and warrants that, based on a diligent investigation by Grantor, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A constitute all of the Trademarks registered in the United States and applications for registration of Trademarks (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use is filed with respect to such applications) now owned by Grantor. If, before all Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full or before the Credit Agreements have been terminated, Grantor shall (i) become aware of any existing Trademarks of which Grantor has not previously informed Collateral Agent, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Trademarks, which benefit is not in existence on the date hereof, the provisions of this Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Collateral Agent prompt written notice thereof. Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent to modify this Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any such Trademarks.
  - 6. <u>Term; Royalties</u>. The term of this Security Agreement shall extend until the payment in full of all Secured Obligations and the termination of the Credit

Agreements. Grantor agrees that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the use by the Secured Creditors of all Trademarks shall be without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Secured Creditors to Grantor.

- 7. Product Quality. Grantor agrees to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with commercially reasonable business practices. Upon the occurrence of a Default, Grantor agrees that Collateral Agent, or a conservator appointed by Collateral Agent, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Collateral Agent, or said conservator, in its reasonable judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Grantor under the Trademarks.
- 8. <u>Release of Security Agreement</u>. This Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of all Secured Obligations and termination of the Credit Agreements, Collateral Agent shall take such actions as may be necessary or proper to terminate the security interests created hereby and pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement.
- 9. Expenses. All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Grantor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Collateral Agent in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks shall be borne by and paid by Grantor and until paid shall constitute Secured Obligations.
- 10. <u>Duties of Grantor</u>. Grantor shall have the duty (i) to file and prosecute diligently any trademark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Credit Agreements have been terminated, (ii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, as commercially reasonable and (iii) to ensure that the Trademarks are and remain enforceable, as commercially reasonable. Any expenses incurred in connection with Grantor's obligations under this <u>Section 10</u> shall be borne by Grantor.
- 11. Collateral Agent's Right to Sue. After an Event of Default, Collateral Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and, if Collateral Agent shall commence any such suit, Grantor shall, at the request of Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement and Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Collateral Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Section 11.

- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Grantor and Collateral Agent, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Collateral Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the U.S. Security Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. Severability. The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 5</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on U.S. Security All of Collateral Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Agreement. Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the U.S. Security Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Collateral Agent as Collateral Agent may select, in its sole discretion, as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Collateral Agent in the use of the Trademarks or (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as Collateral Agent deems to be in the best interest of Collateral Agent, or (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Credit Agreements have been terminated. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent under the U.S. Security Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Collateral Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement and the U.S. Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC.
- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon Grantor and its respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Collateral Agent, its successors, nominees and assigns.

- 17. Governing Law. This Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and applicable federal law.
- 18. <u>Headings</u>. Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 19. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Collateral Agent shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Security Agreement and agreements set forth herein.
- 20. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Grantor contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Credit Agreements.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Security Agreement as of the date first written above.

SONNEBORN INC.

Name: John Cunnane

Title: Vice President

SONNEBORN (CANADA) HOLDING CORP.

Name: John Cunnane Title: Vice President

SONNEBORN, HOLDING, LLC

Name: John Cunnane

Title: Vice President

SONNEBORN ENTERPRISES, INC.

Name: Jøgn Cunnane

Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

## **NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Duly appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State inscribed below, john Cunnane, who is known to me, who did say that he/she signed the within Agreement for and on behalf of Sonneborn Inc., Sonneborn (Canada) Holding Corp., Sonneborn Holding, LLC and Sonneborn Enterprises, Inc. as the Vice President of each such entity, being first duly authorized to do so by its Board of Directors or members.

Notary Public

State: NEW YORK

County: NEW YORK

My Commission Expires: 10-6-05

[Notary Stamp or Seal]

JOHN P. BONURA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01BO5086261
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires October 6, 2005

[NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# SCHEDULE A

# **TRADEMARKS**

[See attached]

3842958

# Sonneborn Inc. Trademarks

	Reg./App.				
Trademark	No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
AGROL	1457119	United States of America	tRegistered	NONMEDICINAL OIL PROVIDED IN LARGE QUANTITIES FOR INDUSTRIAL AND AGRICULTURAL DUST CONTROL.	Sonneborn Inc.
BENOL	274364	India	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
BENOL [STYLIZED]	423715	United States of America	Registered	Medicinal white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
BLANDOL	104163	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
BLANDOL	174351	India	Registered	Mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
BLANDOL	666694	Spain	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
BLANDOL	418402	United States o America	fRegistered	USP white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
BRITOL	447638	Mexico	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
BRITOL	2,614,994	United States o America	fRegistered	Mineral oil sold for the manufacture of a variety of products, namely, cosmetics, toiletry, lubricants, carriers, conditioners, cleaners, textiles, plastics, adhesives, foods, packaging, greases, corrosion inhibitors, pharmaceuticals, surface finishes and insulation.	Sonneborn Inc.
CARNATION	104164	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
CARNATION	274365	India	Registered	Light mineral oil products	Sonneborn Inc.
CARNATION	1595668	Japan	Registered	Industrial oils and greases	Sonneborn Inc.

_Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
CARNATION	2706310	United States of America	Registered	White mineral oil for use in the manufacture of pharmaceuticals, toiletries and cosmetics, and food grade lubricants.	Sonneborn Inc.
CARNATION IN KATAKANA	493930	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
ERVOL	848509	United States of America	Registered	Medicinal white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
FONOLINE	104166	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
FONOLINE	274366	India	Registered	Petrolatum or petroleum jelly for medicinal purposes	Sonneborn Inc.
FONOLINE	297067	United States of America	Registered	Petrolatum for medicinal purposes	Sonneborn Inc.
FREEZENE	301870	United States of America	Registered	Lubricating oil	Sonneborn Inc.
GLORIA	1091665	United States of America	Registered	Medicinal mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
HYDROBRITE	2478851	United States of America	Registered	Mineral oils for use in plastics and plastics processing	Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL	0000104161	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL	0000174352	India	Registered	Mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL	486656	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL	0000666692	Spain	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL (IN KATAKANA)	512542	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
KAYDOL (STYLIZED)	422558	United States of America	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
	2656077	United States of America		Medicinal white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
KREMOL	167423	Canada	Registered	l i	Sonneborn Inc.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
KREMOL	661553	United States o		White mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	1540159	Argentina	Registered	Microcrystalline waxes for use in the manufacture of products in various industries	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	A125470	Australia	Registered	Waxes for use in manufacture	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	39054	Austria	Registered	individente.	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	30041	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	109624	Colombia	Registered	Microcrystalline waxes for use in the waterproofing of paper and textiles and as an ingredient in cosmetics and pharmaceutical products	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	VR000131958	Denmark	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	1513695	France	Registered	Microcrystalline wax	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	706683	Germany	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	309096	Italy	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	465596	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	59/110	South Africa	Registered	Microcrystalline waxes included in this class	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	1419622	United States of America	Registered	Microcrystalline waxes for use in the manufacture of products in various industries	Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX	44126	Venezuela	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX (DESIGN)	105177	Canada	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
MULTIWAX (STYLIZED)	006994237	Brazil	Registered	Hydrocarbon based material for use in waterproofing paper and fabrics and for replacing amorphous wax in cosmetic products and pharmaceutical products	Sonneborn Inc.
PACOL	0000660936	United States of America	Registered	White mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
PERFECTA	2,680,067	United States of America	Registered	Petrolatum for use in the	Sonneborn Inc.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
PERLATUM	TMA160626	Canada	Registered	Petroleum products, namely microcrystalline waxes and petroleum jellies.	Sonneborn Inc.
PERLATUM	1392068	United States of America	fRegistered	Petroleum products, namely petroleum jellies for use in industry.	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOL	0000104162	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOL	174353	India	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOL (STYLIZED)	423716	United States of America	Registered	U.S.P. light medicinal white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	104160	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	007047746	Brazil	Registered	Petroleum products used as a base for cosmetics, ointments and as a softening agent in the manufacture of rubber products	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	182441	India	Registered	Petroleum products used as a base for cosmetics	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	182442	India	Registered	Petroleum jelly (medicinal)	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	478262	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET	0000331928	United States of America	Registered	Petroleum products used as a base for cosmetics, ointments and as softening agents in the manufacture of rubber products, as well as for other products	Sonneborn Inc.
PROTOPET (IN KATAKANA)	520109	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
QUADROL	278719	Canada	Registered	White mineral oil used to suppress dust in the animal feed industry	
RAMOL	0000124064	Canada	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
RAMOL	0000799414	United States of America	Registered	White mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
RUDOL	1222255	United States of America	Registered	· ·	Sonneborn Inc.
SEMTOL	104165	Benelux	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SEMTOL	274372	India	Registered	Light mineral oil products	
SEMTOL	666696	Spain	Registered		Sonneborn

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
					Inc.
SEMTOL	852175	United States of America	Registered	Technical white mineral oil	Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	122667	Canada	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	11346	Dominican Republic	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	253	Ecuador	Registered	Petrolatum	Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	591431	Japan	Registered	Liquid fuels; gaseous fuels; industrial oils in International Class 4.	Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	95946	Thailand	Registered	Mineral oils called petrolatum made of petroleum for industrial use	Sonneborn Inc.
SHEROLATUM	661554	United States o	fRegistered	Petrolatum	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	A559843	Australia	Registered	Chemical and chemical related products for use in the construction industry etc.	Sonneborn
SONNEBORN	A559846	Australia	Registered	Building materials, including concrete; concrete building elements; construction materials, etc.	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	A559848	Australia	Registered	Building materials of all types, including reinforcing materials, etc.	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	820846481	Brazil	Registered	, and the state of	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	270950	Canada	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	416306	Canada	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	812260	China	Registered		Sonneborn
SONNEBORN	2023685		Registered	Chemical products for the	Sonneborn Inc.
ONNEBORN	6862/1996	Hong Kong	Registered	1	Sonneborn Inc.
ONNEBORN	6863/1996	Hong Kong	Registered		Sonneborn

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
		Country	Status	Goods	Inc.
SONNEBORN	7881/1996	Hong Kong	Registered		Sonneborn
•	, 00., 15, 0	rong Rong	registered		Inc.
SONNEBORN	4817129	Japan	Registered	Fuels, including liquid	Sonneborn
	1017122	pupu.	registered	fuels and gaseous fuels,	Inc.
				mineral oils, and greases	inc.
				for industrial purposes;	
			ł	solid lubricants; waxes;	İ
				non-mineral oils and	
	•			greases for industrial	
				purposes.	
SONNEBORN	1690605	Japan	Registered	Chemical and chemical	Sonneborn
DOMADONA	10,000	papan	registered	related products for use in	I .
				the construction industry	inic.
			-	for treatment of concrete	
				block, stucco, masonry,	
				cement and other plaster	
SONNEBORN	248033	Korea,	Dogistarad	etc. "Primers in Class 2 Floor	Commob ann
SOMMEDURIN	246033		Registered		1
		Republic of		products of metal in Class	unc.
				6 Sealants, coatings,	ĺ
				patching compounds,	
				concrete repairing	
				compounds, floor	1
				coatings, floor products	
				not of metal, floor repair	
				compounds, roofing products, admixtures for	
				mortar in Class 19"	
SONNEBORN	423520	Mexico	Danistanad	All kinds of chemical	C
SONNEDOKN	423320	iviexico	Registered		Sonneborn
				P	Inc.
				industry, science,	
				photography and for agriculture	
				agriculture	
SONNEBORN	423521	Mexico	Registered	Rubber, gutta-percha,	Sonneborn
OC.111DOM1	123321	PIONIOU	registered	, , ,	Inc.
				goods of these materials,	une.
			}	not included in other	
				classes	
SONNEBORN	430849	Mexico	Registered		Sonneborn
CITTUDONIA	150047	THE AICO	Rogisioled		Inc.
				preservatives against rust	1110.
				and deterioration of	
				wood; colourants;	
				mordants; raw natural	
,		†	1	resins	
				I COIIIO	

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004217 FRAME: 0646** 

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
SONNEBORN	430850	Mexico	Registered	All kinds of bleaching preparations and other substances for laundry use; cleaning; polishing; scouring and abrasive preparations; soaps	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	430851	Mexico	Registered	All kinds of building materials (non-metallic); non-metallicrigid pipes for building; asphalt, pitch bitumen and non-transportable buildings	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	13836	Puerto Rico	Registered	Petroleum products and compositions including lubricating oils; greases; medicinal white mineral oils; petrolatum; waxes; soluble oil bases	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	9580/95	Singapore	Registered	Coatings (building materials); coverings, not of metal, for buildings; and building materials, not of metal	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	T91/06864Z	Singapore	Registered	Chemical and chemical related products for use in the construction industry	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	000091/6087	South Africa	Registered	Paints, varnishes, laquers; preservatives against rust and against deterioration of wood; colouring matters, dyestuffs; mordants; natural resins	
SONNEBORN	00091/6086	South Africa	Registered	i ka saa aa fi aasa a	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	91/6088	South Africa	Registered	1	Sonneborn Inc.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
SONNEBORN	91/6089	South Africa	Registered	Building materials, natural and artificial stone, cement, lime, mortar, plaster and gravel; pipes of earthenware or cement; road-making materials	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	1470977	United Kingdom	Registered	Chemical products for use in industry; agglutinants for concrete and masonry repair, patching and bonding compounds	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	1470978	United Kingdom	Registered	Paints, colourants and colouring agents, all for use with cement and mortar; linseed oil antispalling compounds paint for protective treatment	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	1470979	United Kingdom	Registered	Rubber, gutta-percha,	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	1470980	United Kingdom	Registered	Non-metallic building materials; concrete, concrete coatings, concrete buildings elements	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	[78465808]	United States of America	Pending	Petroleum and petroleum- derived chemical products and chemical compositions, namely, mineral oils sold for the manufacture of products for a diversity of uses such as in cosmetics, toiletries, lubricants, carriers, conditioners, cleaners, textiles, plastics	Sonneborn Inc.

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004217 FRAME: 0648** 

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
SONNEBORN	1543129	United States o America		Form release agents for	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	P-210700	Venezuela	Registered	surfaces; protective and All kinds of paints, varnishes, laquers, preservatives against rust and deterioration of wood; colourants; mordants; raw natural resins	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN(IN CHINESE CHARACTERS)	682949	Taiwan	Registered	Insulating coating.	Sonneborn Inc.
SONO JELL	851267	United States of America	Registered	Prepared composition consisting of white mineral oil, petrolatum, and paraffin wax, used in the manufacture of cosmetic cleansing creams of the waterless, non-emulsion type, and as a base for making hair dressing and skin ointments	Sonneborn Inc.
SONOLUBE	2313610	United States of America	Registered	Compressor lubricants for use in high pressure compressors in the production of low density polyethylene	Sonneborn Inc.
STARLIGHT	50717	Dominican Republic	Registered	li de la companya de	Sonneborn Inc.
STARLIGHT	792482	United States of America			Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	1625734	Argentina	Registered	1 .	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	A411105	Australia	Registered	Lubricating oil for	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	000291	Benelux	Registered	3 [	Sonneborn Inc.

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
SUNISO		Bolivia	Published		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	811727041	Brazil	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigerating machines	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	UCA27613	Canada	Registered	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	482964	Chile	Registered	All products in Class 4.	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	164059	China	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigeration machinery	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	VR 3568 1985	Denmark	Registered	, see a see	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	135592	Dominican Republic	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigeration	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	1280516	France	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	1090465	Germany	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	647 of 1985	Hong Kong	Registered	Industrial oils and greases; lubricants; lubricating oil for refrigeration machinery	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	0000424182	India	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	112129	Ireland	Registered	Lubricating oil for refrigeration machinery, oils and greases	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	728206	Italy	Registered	Oils and lubricating greases	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	115998	Korea, Republic of	Registered	Brake fluid and 7 other items	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	87/04180	Malaysia	Registered	Lubricating oil for refrigeration machinery, included in class 4	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	153547	New Zealand	Registered	Industrial oils and greases; lubricants including oil for refrigeration machinery	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	121858	Norway	Registered	Lubricating oil for refrigeration machine	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	193131	Paraguay	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	55493	Peru	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	-	Philippines	Pending	Prior registration allowed to lapse—new application filed.	Sonneborn
SUNISO	3625/84	Singapore	Registered	Industrial oils and greases; lubricating oil	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	85/1752	South Africa	Registered	Industrial oils and greases (other than edible oils and	Sonneborn

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
				fats and essential oils including lubricating oil	
				for refrigeration machinery); lubricants;	
				dust	
SUNISO .	0000558532	Spain	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	76291	Sweden	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigeration machines	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	352063	Switzerland	Registered	Réfrigerating machine oil	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	306752	Taiwan	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigeration machinery, motor oils refrigeration oils	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	ГМ175297	Thailand	Registered	Lubricating oils for refrigeration	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	1124456	United Kingdom	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO	124660-F	Venezuela	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO (STYLIZED)	315719	United States of America	Registered	Lubricating oil for refrigeration machine	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO WITH KATAKANA	1366132	Japan	Registered	Fuels, industrial oils, industrial fats, waxes, higher fatty acids	Sonneborn Inc.
SUNISO WITH KATAKANA	688170	Japan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SUNOLITE	1031870	United States of America	Registered	Petroleum Waxes for Use in Rubber Products	
WITCOGEL	1966472	United States of America	Registered	Extruded thermal plastic	Sonneborn Inc.
WITSOL	1233160	United States of America	Registered		Sonneborn
SONNEBORN	T95/09578E	Singapore	Registered	Adhesives used in	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	T95/09579C	Singapore	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	679077	Taiwan	Registered	Grout	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	680668	Taiwan	Registered		Sonneborn

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Goods	Owner
					Inc.
SONNEBORN (IN CHINESE - CHARACTERS)	682980	Taiwan	Registered	Grout	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	683599	Taiwan	Registered	Paint, coating, floor coating	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	686832	Taiwan	Registered	Degreaser for industrial use, cleaner for industrial use, hardener, waterproofing agents, damproofing agents, carbon black, hardener for cement use, sealer, fillers, sealant, bonding agent, heavy duty adhesive, emulsion, cool glue, silicone sealant.	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN (IN CHINESE CHARACTERS)	692759	Taiwan	Registered	Floor coating, floor coating primer.	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN (IN CHINESE CHARACTERS)	701911	Taiwan	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	TM47354	Thailand	Registered	1	Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	TM50422	Thailand	Registered		Sonneborn Inc.
SONNEBORN	TM51079	Thailand	Registered	Class 17 – Specific goods	
SONNEBORN	TM48290	Thailand	Registered	Class 19 – Specific goods	

# Material Unregistered Trademarks

White Oils

DOSETAL

LYTOL

MEDINOL
PAROL
RYTOL
Petrolatums
ALBA
BLOND
DARK GREEN NO. 2
EXTRA LIGHT YELLOW
FONOLINE WHITE H
MO 101
PERLATUM
PETROFIBE
PETROLATUM RPB
SNOWWHITE A4
SNOWWHITE EC
SNOWWHITE MD
SNOWWHITE N
SNOWWHITE PI
SNOWWHITE SPECIAL
SNOWWHITE T5
RED VET

TECH PET F

TECH PET M

YELLOW SUPER

Refrigeration

CRYOL

<u>Waxes</u>

WITCOTACK

WITCOVAR

WITCODUR

# **Additional Trademarks**

Trademark	Reg./App. No.	Country	Status	Owner
Iris	77922807	USA	Pending	Sonneborn Inc.
Lilac	3654130	USA	Registered	Sonneborn Inc.
Sonnenatural	3709613	USA	Registered	Sonneborn Inc.
Protoline	3460515	USA	Registered	Sonneborn Inc.
Sonnecone	3606572	USA	Registered	Sonneborn Inc.

2818889v1 6/3/2010 1:25:55 PM

**RECORDED: 06/03/2010** 

6601.005